

No. 04-1581

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF CITIZENS UNITED AND  
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
4101 Chain Bridge Road  
Suite 313  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 691-7717

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

November 14, 2005

---

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT	
I.    WRTL’S CLAIM WAS NOT PRESENTED IN THE <u>McCONNELL</u> LITIGATION .....	6
II.   BCRA SECTION 403 AFFIRMATIVELY PROVIDES FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW ON THE MERITS OF WRTL’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IN THIS CASE ..	10
III.  THE READING OF <u>McCONNELL</u> BY THE COURT BELOW TRANSFORMS THAT DECISION INTO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL POWER .....	14
A.  THE COURT BELOW MISREAD <u>McCONNELL</u> AS A BINDING ADVISORY OPINION .....	14
B.  THE COURT BELOW MISREAD <u>McCONNELL</u> AS HAVING RESOLVED A CASE NOT BEFORE IT ..	16
C.  THE COURT BELOW MISREAD THE APPLICATION OF THE OVERBREADTH RULE IN <u>McCONNELL</u> .....	21
IV.  THE COURT BELOW MISUSED <u>McCONNELL</u> TO DENY WRTL’S LIBERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW .....	23

A. McCONNELL ADJUDICATED THE ISSUE THAT  
BCRA’S DEFINITION OF ELECTIONEERING  
COMMUNICATION WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY  
JUSTIFIED AGAINST A FACIAL ATTACK . . . . . 24

B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW  
THE BROADRICK RULE DENIED WRTL ITS  
LIBERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW . . . . 28

CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18 .....	13
Article III, Sections 1 and 2, Clause 2 .....	13
Article III, Section 2 .....	5
Amendment V .....	2
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
2 U.S.C. § 434 .....	2, 15
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, section 201 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, section 403 .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
11 CFR § 100.29 .....	2, 3
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<b><u>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family</u></b>	
<u>Physicians</u> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	11, <i>passim</i>
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ...	16, <i>passim</i>
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>Gooding v. Wilson</u> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	21
<u>Ex Parte McCardle</u> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869) .....	13
<u>Leedom v. Kyne</u> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	29
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 167 (1803) .....	29
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	8, 24
<u>Muskrat v. United States</u> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	13, 14
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	7, <i>passim</i>

Ralpho v. Bell, 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . . 29  
Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) . . . . . 2  
United Public Workers v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75  
 (1947) . . . . . 5, *passim*  
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) . . . . . 12, 13  
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . 13, 15, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Aman and W. Mayton, Administrative Law  
 (West Group, St. Paul: 2001) . . . . . 29  
 Amar and Amar, “Breaking Constitutional Faith:  
 President Bush and Campaign Finance Reform”  
 (Apr. 5, 2002) . . . . . 14, 15  
 “CNN: Opponents of Campaign Finance Reform  
 Vow to Go to Court” (March 24, 2002) . . . . . 8  
 “Congress Approves Campaign Finance Reform,” *U.S.*  
*Today* (Mar. 20, 2002) . . . . . 8  
 FEC Advisory Opinion 2004-30 . . . . . 3, 23  
 FEC Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 70 Fed. Reg.  
 16,967 (April 4, 2005) . . . . . 2  
 March 4, 2002 letter to President Bush signed by 26  
 members of Congress . . . . . 6
